

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

11 MAR -8 AM 11:26

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY \_\_\_\_\_  
DEPUTY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

NO. 41361-2-II

---

KS TACOMA HOLDINGS, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

SHORELINES HEARINGS BOARD, et al.

Respondents.

---

OPENING BRIEF OF KS TACOMA HOLDINGS, LLC

---

David A. Bricklin, WSBA No. 7583  
Claudia M. Newman, WSBA No. 24928  
BRICKLIN & NEWMAN, LLP  
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3303  
Seattle, WA 98154  
(206) 264-8600  
Attorneys for KS Tacoma Holdings, LLC

11-1-C 1004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
A. Assignments of Error .....	3
B. Issues Presented .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Thea Foss Waterway Development Plan .....	4
B. The Original Shoreline Substantial Development Permit for Foss Site 4.....	6
C. The New Hollander Proposal for Development at Foss Site 4 .....	7
D. The New Hollander Proposal’s Impacts to Petitioner KS Tacoma Holdings, Its Owners, Guests, and Employees.....	8
E. The City of Tacoma’s Approval of the Shoreline Permit Revision .....	11
F. Appeals of the Shoreline Permit Revision Approval.....	12
IV. ARGUMENT .....	13
A. Standard of Review Under the Administrative Procedures Act.....	14
B. The Overall Purpose and Structure of the Shoreline Management Act.....	14

C.	The Legal Test for Standing Before the Shorelines Hearings Board.....	17
1.	The legal standard for injury-in-fact .....	18
2.	The legal standard for zone of interest.....	20
3.	The legal standard for redressability .....	24
D.	A Corporation Can Assert View, Land Use, and Aesthetic Injuries.....	24
E.	KS Tacoma Is Legally Authorized to Assert the Rights of its Owners, Employees, and Guests Based on Organization Standing.....	28
F.	KS Tacoma (and Its Employees, Guests, and Owners) Has Standing Under the SMA to Challenge the City of Tacoma’s Approval of the Shoreline Permit Revision for the Foss Site 4 Proposal .....	31
1.	The impacts of the entire project are relevant to the question of standing, not just the changes that are characterized as “revisions” .....	31
2.	The views from the Hotel Murano will be adversely impacted by the Hollander development.....	35
3.	The proposal will adversely impact the Hotel Murano’s owners, guests and employees’ aesthetic enjoyment of the Thea Foss Waterway .....	36
4.	The proposed land use of the shoreline will adversely impact the Hotel Murano and its owners, guests, and employees .....	40

V. CONCLUSION.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alexander v. Port Angeles</i> , SHB No. 02-027 and No. 02-028, 2003 WL 1227960 (Summary Judgment, Mar. 12, 2003) .....	17, 22, 24
<i>Anderson v. Pierce County</i> , 86 Wn. App. 290, 936 P.2d 432 (1997).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Biermann v. City of Spokane</i> , 90 Wn. App. 816, 960 P.2d 434 (1998).....	18-19
<i>Biggers v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 124 Wn. App. 858, 103 P.3d 244 (2004).....	23, 24
<i>Buechel v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 125 Wn.2d 196, 884 P.2d 910 (1994).....	23
<i>Cartwright Van Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 400 F. Supp. 795 (W.D. Mo. 1975), <i>aff'd</i> 423 U.S. 1083, 96 S.Ct. 873, 47 L.Ed.2d 94 (1976) .....	29
<i>Chelan County v. Nykreim</i> , 146 Wn.2d 904, 52 P.3d 1 (2002) .....	20
<i>Chemical Leaman Tank Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 368 F. Supp. 925 (D. Del. 1973).....	25
<i>County of Josephine v. Watt</i> , 539 F. Supp. 696 (N.D. Cal. 1982) .....	29
<i>Duke City Lumber Co. v. Butz</i> , 382 F. Supp. 362 (D.D.C. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> 539 F.2d 220 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	29
<i>English Bay Enterprises, Ltd. v. Island County</i> , 89 Wn.2d 16, 568 P.2d 783 (1977).....	17-18
<i>Friends of the Earth v. U.S. Navy</i> , 841 F.2d 927 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	20

<i>Friends of the East Lake Sammamish Trail v. City of Sammamish</i> , 361 F. Supp.2d 1260 (W.D. Wash. 2005) .....	20
<i>Hama Hama v. Shoreline Hearings Board</i> , 85 Wn.2d 441, 536 P.2d 157 (1975).....	18
<i>Hovsons, Inc. v. Secretary of Interior</i> , 519 F. Supp. 855 (1977), <i>aff'd</i> 722 F.2d 1208 (1983) .....	25
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333, 97 S.Ct. 2434, 53 L.Ed.2d 383 (1977).....	28
<i>Jeannie Wagenman and Loon Lake Association v. Stevens County</i> , SHB No. 10-018, 2001 WL 379050 (Order Denying Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and Motion to Dismiss, and Granting Motion for a More Definite Statement, 2011) .....	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 112 S.Ct. 2130, 119 L.Ed.2d 351 (1992) .....	18, 19
<i>Magnolia Neighborhood Planning Council v. City of Seattle</i> , 155 Wn. App. 305, 230 P.3d 190 (2010).....	18, 20, 35
<i>Mobile Oil Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 430 F. Supp. 855 (1977) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 562 F.2d 170 (1977).....	25, 26
<i>Oceanport Industries, Inc. v. Wilmington Stevedores, Inc.</i> , 636 A.2d 892 (1994).....	29
<i>Overseas Shipholding Group v. Skinner</i> , 767 F. Supp. 287(D.D.C. 1991).....	25, 26, 28, 29, 30
<i>Pack v. Corps of Engineers of the United States Army</i> , 428 F. Supp. 460 (M.D. Fla. 1977).....	25

<i>Sahlin v. City of University Place</i> , SHB No. 03-024, 2004 WL 322136 (Order on Summary Judgment, Feb. 13, 2004) .....	17, 21
<i>SAVE v. City of Bothell</i> , 89 Wn.2d 862, 576 P.2d 401 (1978) .....	20
<i>Seattle Bldg. and Constr. Trades Council v. Apprenticeship and Training Council</i> , 129 Wn.2d 787, 920 P.2d 581 (1996).....	20
<i>Suquamish Indian Tribe v. Kitsap County</i> , 92 Wn. App. 816, 965 P.2d 636 (1998).....	19
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669, 93 S.Ct. 2045, 37 L.Ed.2d 254 (1973) .....	19-20
<i>West v. City of Olympia</i> , SHB 08-013, 2008 WL 5510448 (Order on Motions for Summary Judgment, Nov. 17, 2008).....	17, 21-22
<i>Worth v. Saldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 95 S.Ct. 2197, 45 L.Ed.2d 343 (1975) .....	18

<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	<u>Page</u>
RCW 34.05.522 .....	13
RCW 34.05.570 .....	14
RCW 90.58 .....	4, 15
RCW 90.58.020 .....	15, 22
RCW 90.58.030(3)(b) .....	15,22
RCW 90.58.070 .....	22

RCW 90.58.080 .....	22
RCW 90.58.080(2).....	23
RCW 90.58.140 .....	15
RCW 90.58.180 .....	16, 17
WAC 173-27-100.....	16
WAC 173-27-100(2).....	11, 12
WAC 173-27-100(8).....	16, 33
